May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

(b) Employee benefits
IFRS 1 provides the option to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans deferred under Canadian GAAP in
opening retained earnings. The Company elected to recognize the cumulative unamortized actuarial loss in opening retained earnings as at
September 1, 2010.

(c) Borrowing costs
IFRS 1 allows IAS 23 Borrowing Costs to be applied prospectively from the date of transition. The Company has elected to apply IAS 23
prospectively for projects commenced on or after September 1, 2010.

51

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

80

Shaw Communications Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

A. Consolidated statements of financial position as at September 1, 2010 and August 31, 2011

September 1, 2010 August 31, 2011

Explanation
Canadian
GAAP

Effect
of

transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect
of

transition
to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Current
Cash 217 �  217 443 �  443
Account receivable 196 �  196 443 �  443
Inventories 54 �  54 97 �  97
Other current assets (iii), (iv) 34 �  34 236 (154) 82
Derivative instruments 67 �  67 2 �  2
Asset held for sale �  �  �  15 �  15
Deferred income tax assets (iii) 28 (28) �  26 (26) �

596 (28) 568 1,262 (180) 1,082
Investments and other assets 743 �  743 13 �  13
Property, plant and equipment 3,005 �  3,005 3,200 �  3,200
Other long-term assets 233 �  233 258 �  258
Asset held for sale �  �  �  1 �  1
Deferred income taxes (iii) �  �  �  22 8 30
Intangibles (iv) 5,408 188 5,596 6,955 337 7,292
Goodwill (iii) 169 �  169 815 (103) 712

10,154 160 10,314 12,526 62 12,588

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (i), (v), (vi) 623 77 700 795 83 878
Provisions (vi) �  19 19 �  18 18
Income taxes payable (iii) 171 78 249 12 112 124
Unearned revenue 145 �  145 155 �  155
Current portion of long-term debt 1 �  1 1 �  1
Current portion of derivative instruments 80 �  80 8 �  8
Other liability �  �  �  161 161

1,020 174 1,194 1,132 213 1,345
Long-term debt 3,982 �  3,982 5,256 �  5,256
Other long-term liabilities (ii), (vi) 291 138 429 351 156 507

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

81

Provisions (vi) �  �  �  �  8 8
Derivative instruments 7 �  7 �  �  �
Deferred credits 632 �  632 630 �  630
Deferred income tax liabilities (i) to (iv) 1,452 (387) 1,065 1,700 (536) 1,164

7,384 (75) 7,309 9,069 (159) 8,910
Shareholders� equity
Equity attributable to common and preferred shareholders (i) to (v) 2,770 235 3,005 3,216 190 3,406
Non-controlling interests (iii) �  �  �  241 31 272

2,770 235 3,005 3,457 221 3,678

10,154 160 10,314 12,526 62 12,588

52

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

82

Shaw Communications Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

B. Consolidated statements of financial position as at May 31, 2011

Explanation
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition
to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS
Current
Cash 633 �  633
Account receivable 529 �  529
Inventories 80 �  80
Other current assets (iii), (iv) 269 (136) 133
Derivative instruments �  �  �
Deferred income tax assets (iii) 27 (27) �

1,538 (163) 1,375
Derivative instruments 7 �  7
Investments and other assets 19 �  19
Property, plant and equipment 3,179 �  3,179
Other long-term assets 248 �  248
Deferred income tax assets (iii) �  30 30
Intangibles (iv) 6,958 320 7,278
Goodwill (iii) 811 (103) 708

12,760 84 12,844

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (i), (v), (vi) 708 80 788
Provisions (vi) �  23 23
Income taxes payable (iii) 19 109 128
Unearned revenue 152 �  152
Current portion of long-term debt 1 �  1
Current portion of derivative instruments 25 �  25
Other liability 161 �  161

1,066 212 1,278
Long-term debt 5,574 �  5,574
Other long-term liabilities (ii), (vi) 352 130 482
Provisions (vi) �  8 8
Deferred credits 633 �  633
Deferred income tax liabilities (i) to (iv) 1,696 (510) 1,186

9,321 (160) 9,161
Shareholders� equity

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

83

Equity attributable to common and preferred shareholders (i) to (v) 3,191 213 3,404
Non-controlling interests (iii) 248 31 279

3,439 244 3,683

12,760 84 12,844

53

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

84

Shaw Communications Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

C. Consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2011.

Three months ended Nine months ended
May 31, 2011 May 31, 2011

Explanation
Canadian
GAAP

Effect
of

transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Revenue 1,285 �  1,285 3,560 �  3,560
Operating, general and administrative expenses (i), (ii) 703 (4) 699 2,005 (15) 1,990

Operating income before amortization 582 4 586 1,555 15 1,570
Amortization:
Deferred equipment revenue 26 �  26 79 �  79
Deferred equipment costs (51) �  (51) (153) �  (153)
Property, plant and equipment, intangibles and other (153) �  (153) (476) �  (476)

Operating income 404 4 408 1,005 15 1,020
Amortization of financing costs � long-term debt (1) �  (1) (3) �  (3)
Interest expense (90) �  (90) (244) �  (244)
Gain on repurchase of debt �  �  �  10 �  10
CRTC benefit obligation �  �  �  (139) �  (139)
Business acquisition, integration and restructuring expenses (29) �  (29) (90) �  (90)
Loss on derivative instruments (3) �  (3) (26) �  (26)
Accretion of long-term liabilities and provisions (5) �  (5) (11) �  (11)
Foreign exchange gain on unhedged long-term-debt �  �  �  23 �  23
Equity income from associates �  �  �  14 �  14
Other gains �  �  �  7 �  7

Income before income taxes 276 4 280 546 15 561
Current income tax expense (iii) 48 4 52 160 7 167
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (i) to (iii) 24 1 25 (10) 12 2

Net income from continuing operations 204 (1) 203 396 (4) 392
Loss from discontinued operations (2) �  (2) (6) �  (6)

Net income 202 (1) 201 390 (4) 386

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Change in unrealized fair value of derivatives designated as
cash flow hedges �  �  �  (13) �  (13)
Adjustment for hedged items recognized in the period 1 �  1 2 �  2
Actuarial losses on employee benefit plans (ii) �  �  �  �  (8) (8)

1 �  1 (11) (8) (19)

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

85

Comprehensive income 203 (1) 202 379 (12) 367

Net income attributable to:
Common shareholders 196 (1) 195 374 (4) 370
Non-controlling interests 6 �  6 16 �  16

202 (1) 201 390 (4) 386

Comprehensive income attributable to:
Common shareholders 197 (1) 196 363 (12) 351
Non-controlling interests 6 �  6 16 �  16

203 (1) 202 379 (12) 367

Earnings per share � basic and diluted
Earnings per share from continuing operations 0.45 �  0.45 0.87 (0.01) 0.86
Loss per share from discontinued operations �  �  �  (0.01) �  (0.01)

Earnings per share 0.45 �  0.45 0.86 (0.01) 0.85

54

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

86

Shaw Communications Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

D. Consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the year ended August 31, 2011

Year ended
August 31, 2011

Explanation
Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Revenue 4,741 �  4,741
Operating, general and administrative expenses (i), (ii) 2,710 (20) 2,690

Operating income before amortization 2,031 20 2,051
Amortization:
Deferred equipment revenue 107 �  107
Deferred equipment costs (205) �  (205)
Property, plant and equipment, intangibles and other (637) �  (637)

Operating income 1,296 20 1,316
Amortization of financing costs � long-term debt (4) �  (4)
Interest expense (332) �  (332)
Gain on redemption of debt 33 �  33
CRTC benefit obligation (139) �  (139)
Business acquisition, integration and restructuring expenses (91) �  (91)
Loss on derivative instruments (22) �  (22)
Accretion of long-term liabilities and provisions (15) �  (15)
Foreign exchange gain on unhedged long-term-debt 17 �  17
Equity income from associates 14 �  14
Other gains 11 �  11

Income before income taxes 768 20 788
Current income tax expense (iii) 210 10 220
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (i) to (iii) (5) 14 9

Net income from continuing operations 563 (4) 559
Loss from discontinued operations (89) �  (89)

Net income 474 (4) 470

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Change in unrealized fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow
hedges (12) �  (12)
Adjustment for hedged items recognized in the period 4 �  4
Actuarial losses on employee benefit plans (ii) �  (30) (30)

(8) (30) (38)

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

87

Comprehensive income 466 (34) 432

Net income attributable to:
Common shareholders 455 (4) 451
Non-controlling interests 19 �  19

474 (4) 470

Comprehensive income attributable to:
Common shareholders 447 (34) 413
Non-controlling interests 19 �  19

466 (34) 432

Earnings per share � basic and diluted
Earnings per share from continuing operations 1.24 (0.01) 1.23
Loss per share from discontinued operations (0.21) �  (0.21)

Earnings per share 1.03 (0.01) 1.02

55

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

88

Shaw Communications Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

The significant differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS are explained below.

(i) Share-based compensation
Under IFRS, the fair value of stock options with service conditions is required to be expensed over a vesting period (�graded vesting�), based on
when options vest. Under Canadian GAAP, stock-based compensation was recognized using a straight-line method.

[…]

These capital losses can be carried forward indefinitely.

The income tax expense differs from the amount computed by applying Canadian statutory rates to income before income taxes for the
following reasons:

August 31, 2011
$

Current statutory income tax rate 27.9%

Income tax expense at current statutory rates 216
Increase in taxes resulting from:
Non-taxable portion of foreign exchange gains or losses and amounts
on sale/write-down of assets and investments 1
Originating temporary differences recorded at future tax rates
expected to be in effect when realized 2
Other 10

Income tax expense 229

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

102

63

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

103

Shaw Communications Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

May 31, 2012 and 2011

[all amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts]

TELEVISION BROADCASTING BUSINESS ACQUISITION

A summary of net assets acquired and allocation of the consideration is as follows:

August 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS IFRS

Net assets acquired at assigned fair values
Cash 83 �  83
Receivables 297 �  297
Other current assets 236 (89) 147
Deferred income tax assets 51 (24) 27
Derivative instrument 16 �  16
Investments and other assets 16 �  16
Property and equipment 141 �  141
Intangibles 1,567 84 1,651
Goodwill, not deductible for tax 641 (103) 538

3,048 (132) 2,916
Current liabilities (283) (24) (307)
Current debt (399) �  (399)
Derivative instruments (82) �  (82)
Non-current liabilities (105) �  (105)
Deferred income tax liabilities (311) 187 (124)
Long-term debt (412) �  (412)
Non-controlling interests (246) (31) (277)

1,210 �  1,210

64

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

104

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant, Shaw Communications Inc., has duly caused this report to
be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 28, 2012
Shaw Communications Inc.

By:
/s/ Steve Wilson

Steve Wilson
Sr. V.P., Chief Financial Officer
Shaw Communications Inc.

Edgar Filing: SHAW COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 6-K

105